Metallized polyester film
capacitors
BG range - 10 mm to 27.5 mm pitch
Characteristics of the metallized polyester film capacitor p. 2
Boxed metallized polyester capacitor
BG serie range p. 4
Packaging p. 6
How to order p. 7
Worldwide sales offices p. 8
Contents
As we are anxious that our customers should benefit from the latest developments in the technology and standards.
TPC reserves the right to modify the characteristics published in this brochure.
Peak voltage   (Vp)  =  Voltage peak to peak (Vp-p)
2
Characteristics of the metallized
polyester film capacitor
Characteristic curves
Voltage versus frequency
2
103
102
101
1042
2
2
50
5
5 2 5 105 1062 5
63V-
f
Hz
Vp
0.22 µF0.47 µF1 µF2.2 µF4.7 µF
103
102
101
1042
2
283
5
5 2 5 105 1062 5
400V-
f
Hz
Vp
0.01 µF
0.022 µF
0.047 µF0.1 µF
0.22 µF
0.47 µF1 µF
103
102
101
1042
2
2
5
90
5 2 5 105 1062 5
100V-
f
Hz
Vp
0.047 µF0.1 µF0.22 µF0.47 µF1 µF2.2 µF4.7 µF
103
102
101
1042
2
2
310
5
5 2 5 105 1062 5
630V-
f
Hz
Vp
0.01 µF

Ordering Code System
Example : Pitch 10 ; 63 V ; 330 nF ; 5 % ; Bulk
How to order - BG Serie
7
Size
Pitch 10 mm = 10
Pitch 15 mm = 15
Pitch 22.5 mm = 22
Pitch 27.5 mm = 27
Dielectric
Class
4
Voltage
63 V :  D
100 V :  E
250 V :  G
400 V :  I
630 V :  K
1000 V :  L
Capacitance
EIA Code
� 10 th digit : 0 (zero).
� 11 & 12th : the 2 significant figures
of the capacitance value.
� 13 th digit : the number of zeros to
be added to the capacitance value.
Suffix
� � : Bulk
EN : Taped & Reel H = 16
EP : Taped & Reel H = 18.5
Tolerance
5 % :  J
10 % :  K
20 % :  M
4
B G 1 0 4 D 0 3 3 4 J � �
1 ... 3
Internal
Code
5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16
Worldwide sales offices
8
AMERICAS
BRAZIL
THOMSON-CSF PASSIVE COMPONENTS BRAZIL Ltda
Av. Prof. Vicente Rao, 1620
CEP 0436-001
SAO PAULO - BRASIL
Tel. : (5511) 5247713
Fax : (5511) 2473059
USA
THOMSON-CSF PASSIVE COMPONENTS U.S.
2211 - H Distribution Center Drive
CHARLOTTE NC 28269
Tel. : (1 704) 597 0766
Fax : (1 704) 597 0553
EUROPE
BENELUX
THOMSON-CSF PASSIVE COMPONENTS BENELUX
Avenue Louise 363 - B 10
B-1050 BRUXELLES
Tel. : (32 2) 627 03 45
Fax : (32 2) 627 03 33
INT�L SALES HEADQUARTER
France & other countries
THOMSON-CSF PASSIVE COMPONENTS
29, avenue Carnot
91349 MASSY Cedex France
Tel. : (33) 1 69 93 41 41
Fax : (33) 1 69 93 42 90